


STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

JULY 7, 2021

ABBREVIATES PLAT: PHILBIN ESTATES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 21, T17N, ROIW, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIGNERS: JOYCE PHILBIN

SURVEYOR: FARMER SURVEYING

ACRES: 20 ± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-089

REQUEST; The request is to create two lots from Tax Parcel D4 (Parcel #2, MSB Waiver 6-40,
unrecorded) to be known as PHILBIN ESTATES, containing 20 acres +/-. The plat is located west of S.
Fem Street and east of S. Lavender Lane; within the S V2 NE Va SE Va Section 21, Township 17 North,
Range 01 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works EXHIBIT B - 1 pg
Department of Emergency Services EXHIBIT C - 1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT D - 7 pgs
ADOT&PF EXHIBIT E - 2 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located west of S. Fem Street and east of S. Lavender Lane.
Proposed Lot 2 has an approved driveway permit from ADOT&PF. A soils report was not required,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A)(l)(i)(i), as both lots are greater than 400,000 sf and topographic information
was supplied by the surveyor.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit B) has no comments.
Department of Emergency Services (Exhibit C) has no issues.

Utilities: (Exhibit D) MEA has requested a newly recorded easement be shown on final plat (see
Recommendation #4). MTA requests a 15' wide utility easement on the west side of Lot 1 along S.
Lavender Lane and a 15' wide utility easement on the east side of Lot 2 along S. Fem Street and the section
line. Staff notes an abbreviated plat cannot grant easements. Petitioner may contact MTA to create the
easement by document and show recorded information on final plat. GCI has no comments or objections.
Enstar has no comments or recommendations.

ADOT&PF: (Exhibit E) has no comments.
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At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Coimcil Knik-Fairview; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area
#14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning, Development Services or Pre-
Design Division,

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Philbin Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies, or Borough departments. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the
Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was not required, pursuant
to MSB 43.20.281(A)(l)(i)(i).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Philbin Estates is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A)(l)(i)(i), as both lots are larger than
400,000 sf..

3. Both lots have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from U SACE;

ADF&G; Community Coimcil Knik-Fairview; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service
Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, Assessments, Planning, Development Services or
Pre-Design Division.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies. Borough departments, or utilities.
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.
8. MTA requested 15' wide utility easements east adjoining S. Lavender Lane and west adjoining S. Fern

Street.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of PWlbin
Estates, Section 21, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on
staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Provide a driveway permit application for access to S. Lavender Lane to Platting staff.
6. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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Am^Otto-Buchanan

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 12:24 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Phllbin Est #21-089

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susltna Borough

Department of Public Works

Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(5)matsuRov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan(S)matsugov.us>

Sent; Tuesday, June 8, 20215:05 PM
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Hum, John T (DOT) <tucker.hurn@aiaska.gov>; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT)
<melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;

George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us;
publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com;
pcook@alaskan.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner

<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two-lot subdivision, Philbin Est #21-089. Comments are due

by June 24,2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/oersonal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EruLbkwxoSVKnaRBrRwiNlUBaOK2Hneh4-vaKJ2vo5VmwA?e=lltfMe

Please open in Chronne or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

EXHIBIT B



Am^Otto-Buchanan

From: Fire Code

Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 10:15 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

Amy,

Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this.

'DottaieC
Fire Marshal

Fire & Life Safety Division
Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030
FireCode@matsugov.us

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan(S)matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 8,20215:05 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Hum, John T (DOT) <tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT)
<melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us;
publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com;
pcook@alaskan.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey

<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner

<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two-lot subdivision, Philbin Est #21-089. Comments are due
by June 24,2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

httPs://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EruLbkwxoSVKnaRBrRwiNlUBaOK2Hneh4-vaKJ2vo5VmwA?e=lltfMe

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872 EXHIBIT C



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 1:15 PM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089, New two lot subdivision Philbin Estates
Attachments: RFC Packetpdf; Agenda Platpdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Amy,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYAARMESTO

GCI I Technician II, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 | w: www.gci.com

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amv.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 8,20215:05 PM
To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov: Hum, John T (DOT) <tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>: Nichols, Melanle A (DOT)
<melanie.nichols(S)alaska.gov>: adam.dubour@alaska.gov: John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>:

George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>: regpagemaster@usace.armv.mil: planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us:
publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us: davemtp@mtaonline.net: dmelliott@mtaonline.net: billvdoc56@hotmail.com:

pcook@alaskan.com: Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>: Jill Irslk <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>: Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>: msb.hpc@gmail.com: Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>: Cindy Corey

<Cindv.Corev@matsugov.us>: Terry Dolan <Terrv.Dolan@matsugov.us>: Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>:

Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Tavlor@matsugov.us>: Charlyn Spannagel <Charlvn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>: Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>: Fred Wagner

<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>: Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>: Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>: Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>: Andy Dean
<Andv.Dean@matsugov.us>: mearow@matanuska.com: row@mtasolutions.com:

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com: James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>:

row@enstarnaturalgas.com: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two-lot subdivision, Philbin Est #21-089. Comments are due
by June 24,2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EruLbkwxoSVKnaRBrRwiNlUBa0K2Hneh4-vaKJ2vo5VmwA?e=lltfMe

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening In Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
EXHIBIT D



amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872
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ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907)277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

June 9, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following plat and has no comments or
recommendations.

•  Philbin Estates

(MSB Case #2021-089)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher(@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 9,2021 11:57 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Amy,

MIA has reviewed the plat for Philbin Estates. MTA would like to request a 15' utility easement on the west side of Lot 1
along Lavender Lane and a 15' utility easement on the east side of Lot 2 along Fern Street/ Section line.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 | www.mtasolutions.com

Life. Technology. Together.

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, June 8, 20215:05 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Hum, JohnT (DOT) <tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT)
<melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us;
publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com;
pcook@alaskan.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey
<Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt
<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two-lot subdivision, Philbin Est #21-089. Comments are due
by June 24,2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

1



https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EruLbkwxoSVKnaRBrRwiNlUBaOK2Hneh4-vaKJ2vo5VmwA?e=lltfMe

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872



buchanan matsugov us/EruLbkwxoSVKnqRBrRwiNlUBaOK2Hneh4-vaKJ2vo5VmwA?e=l[tfMe

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content Is safe.

The following link contains a Request for Comments for a two-lot subdivision, Philbin Est #21-089. Comments are due
by June 24, 2021. Please let me know if you have questions. Thanks, A.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Thank you.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA

Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 8, 2021 5:05 PM

To: allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; Hum, John T (DOT) <tucker.hurn@alaska.gov>; Nichols, Melanie A (DOT)

<melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; adam.dubour@alaska.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;

George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us;

publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; davemtp@mtaonline.net; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; Bill Kendig

<billydoc56@hotmail.com>; pcook@alaskan.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik

<Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Brad Sworts

<Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim

Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel

<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn

<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@mat$ugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>;

row@mtasolutions.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher

<James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Subject: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
MEA comments to include the attached easement in the plat notes.

Tammy L Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop>
Monday, June 21, 2021 3:26 PM

Amy Otto-Buchanan

RE: RFC Philbin Est #21-089

20210621_153759.pdf



{  2021-016921-0
^  Recording District 311 Palmer ^ ̂
A  08/10/2021 09:13 AM Page lot 2

Recording District:

Return to:

>fV\.wr

TfflS COVER SHEET HAS BEEN ADDED TO

THIS DOCUMENT TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR

THE RECORDING DATA. THIS COVER

SHEET APPEARS AS THE FIRST PAGE OF
THE DOCUMENT IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORD.

DO NOT DETACH

May 8,2018
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THE STATE

"■ALASKA
GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities

Program Development and Statewide Planning
Anchorage Field Office

411 i Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900
Anchorage. AK 99519-6900
Main number: 907-269-0520

Fax number: 907-269-0521
Website: dot.state.ak.us

June 16, 2021

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the
following plats and has no comments:

•  Philbin Estates (Philbin)
•  Tax Map PA 14, Sec 35, T17N, R02E (Nllsson, Smilodon Acres)

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed the following
plats and has the following comments:

•  Tax Map PA 05, Sec 29, T18N, R02E (Estelle)
o No direct access will be granted to the Glenn Highway from Parcel #2. According to the

Alaska Preconstruction Manual (section 1190), access cannot be granted to the Glenn
Highway when there are alternative routes. The existing driveway must be removed,

o We recommend Parcel D6 establish an official access agreement across Parcel #2 to
maintain their future access to Marsh Road. While there is a natural gas easement that
they're using at present, they should establish one that guarantees them that they can
continue using a driveway across Parcel #2 for future access,

o No change of access will be granted to Parcel #1.
• Daigon Alley (Tyra R Guard Living Trust)

o Both lots must share access onto Bodenburg Loop.
•  Spring Hill (Spring Hill Development & Sorensen)

o As per our comments on 3/11/2021:
■ All lots must use internal access. No direct access will be granted to Palmer-

Fishhook for individual lots.
■ We recommend the petitioner dedicate access for the lots to Olivewood Drive.

This could provide secondary access to the lots in the future.

"Keep Alaska Moving through service and infrastructure" EXHIBIT E



All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right-of-Way for a driveway permit, subject to
provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued driveway permits become invalid once the
property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner's best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
melanie.nichols@-alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Melanie Nichols

Mat-Su Area Planner

cc: Tucker Hum, Right of Way Agent, Right of Way
Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities
Brad Sworts, MSB Transportation Manager
James Amundsen, Chief, Highway Design
Danika Simpson, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way
Jude Bilafer, MSB Capital Projects Director







STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

JULY 7,2021

PRELIMINARY PLAT: TIERRA VERDE RSB B/1 L/11 & 12

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 22, T17N, R4W S.M., AK

PETITIGNER: KR&W MAMAGEMENT/RYAN McKAY

SURVEYOR: ALASKA LAND SURVEYING CO., LLC

ACRES: 2.85+/- PARCELS: 1

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE: 2021-090

REOUEST;

The request is to combine Lots 11 & 12, Block 1, Tierra Verde Subdivision, Plat #72-57, into one lot to
be known as LOT 11 A, containing 2.85 +/-. The property is located north of W. Holl)wood Road, along
S. Sylvan Lane and W. Cielo Court, lying within the W W Section 22, Township 17 North, Range
4 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Maps Exhibit A

DISCUSSION: The subject parcels are located within the Knik-Fairview Community Council. The
proposed subdivision is heard under MSB 43.15.025, Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G),
Exemptions. Elimination of common lot lines are exempt from survey and monumentation requirements
and allows the surveyor to use record information from the prior plat.

COMMENTS:

There were no comments received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The plat of Tierra Verde RSB B/1 L/11 & 12 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations, MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions. Plats to remove lot lines are exempt
from provisions of the code, which require soils report submittals, legal and physical access, as-built
survey, and topographic information. There were no objections received from borough departments,
outside agencies or the public at the time of this staff report.

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The abbreviated plat of Tierra Verde RSB B/1 L/11 & 12 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations, MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats, and MSB 43.15.054(G) Exemptions.

2. This plat combines two lots within Tierra Verde Subdivision, lessening the lot density in the area.

2021-090 7/7/2021 Page I of 2



3. There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies or the public.

4. An elimination of common lot line plat is exempt from provisions of the code, which require soils
report submittals, legal and physical access requirements, as-built survey or topographic information.

5. MSB 43.15.054(G) allows the surveyor to use record information from the recorded plat of Tierra
Verde Subdivisioa Plat #72-57, and does not require additional monumentation.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Staff recommends approval of the abbreviated plat of Tierra Verde RSB B/1 L/11 & 12 contingent on
the following recommendations:

1. Pay postage and advertising fee.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within 7 days prior to recording and provide
beneficiary affidavits from holders of beneficial interest, if any.

3. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full prior to recording the plat, per MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs) by certified funds or
cash.

4. Submit recording fee payable to DNR.

5. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2021-090 7/7/2021 Page 2 of2
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

MAY 12, 2021

ABBREVIATED PLAT: LANGDON SUBDIVISION LOT 11A & IIB, BLOCK 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 15, T17N, ROl W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONER/OWNER: VICTORIA LYNN CLUGSTON SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST

SURVEYOR: R & K LAND SURVEYING, LLC

ACRES: 4.58 ± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: FRED WAGNER CASE#: 2021-091

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 11, Block 2, Langdon Subdivision, Plat No. W-67,
to be known as LOT HA AND LOT IIB, containing 4.58 acres +/-. The plat is located east of S. Fern
Street, north of E. Leota Street, and directly west of S. Ruth Street; within Section 15, Township 17 North,
Range 1 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. Proposed Lot 1 IB is a flag lot, pursuant to MSB 43.20.300(E).

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 3 pgs
Geotechnical Report/Drainage Plan EXHIBIT B - 3 pgs

AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT C - 1 pg
Fire Code EXHIBIT D - 1 pg
City of Wasilla EXHIBIT E - 1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT F - 4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is east of S. Fern Street, north of E. Leota Street, and directly
west of S. Ruth Street. Proposed Lot 2 is a flag lot, with a 100' wide flag portion. Both lots will have the
required frontage on S. Ruth Street.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Bill
Klebesadel, PE, Pioneer Engineering, notes; "no new test holes were excavated since sufficient soils
information exists already. Also, two functional septic systems are already in operation serving a residence
on each of the two proposed lots for 5 years and 15 years, respectively. One test hole dug and analyzed on
8-17-04 by curt Holler, P.E. showed one foot of topsoil overlaying 6 14 feet of sand & gravel, atop a
combination of sands & sand s with gravel that continued to the bottom of the test hole at 13 Vi feet deep.
Groundwater was not encountered in the test hole. The proposed lots have very few limitations on areas
defined by MSB code as usable septic area or usable building area. Usable septic area may be sli^tly
limited by lot lines, topography and groundwater. Based on available soils & water table information,
topography, MSB Title 43 Code definitions, and my observations at the site, each lot will have at least

Langdon Lot 11A & 1 IB, Blk 2 Page 1 of 3
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10,000 square feet of usable building area and at least 10,000 square feet of usable septic area as required
by MSB 43.20.281 AREA.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit C), "Certify Ruth Street to
pioneer standards to provide each proposed lot with the minimum required frontage. If construction is
necessary, submit construction documents (including a drainage report) and schedule a preconstruction
meeting with DPW" (see Recommendation M). Fire Marshal Donald Cuthbert (Exhibit D), "Fire and Life
Safety has no issue with this." Tina Crawford, City of Wasilla Planner, "The City of Wasilla Planning and
Public Works departments do not have any comments."

Utilities: (Exhibit E) Enstar and MTA have no comments. GCI has no comments or objections. MEA
requests two recorded easements be added to the plat notes (see Recommendation #5).

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USACE;
ADF&G; Community Council ]^k-Fairview; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning, Pre-Design Division or Development Services.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Langdon Subdivision Lot 11A & 1 IB, Block 2 is consistent with
AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from
any federal or state agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from
the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed
lots, consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140
Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB
43.20.300(E) Flag lots.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Langdon Subdivision Lot 11A & 1 IB, Block 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1). Both lots have required septic and
building area.

3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB
43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag lots.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

ADF&G; Community Council Knik-Fairview; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning, Pre-Design Division or Development Services.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.
7. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

Langdon Lot 11A & 1 IB, Elk 2 Page 2 of 3
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Langdon
Subdiyislon Lot llA & IIB, Block 2, Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 1 West, Seward
Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations:
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Certify Ruth Street to pioneer standards to provide each proposed lot with the minimum required

frontage. If construction is necessary, submit construction documents and schedule a preconstruction
meeting with DPW

5. Show all easements of record on final plat.
6. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
7. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Langdon Lot 11A & 1 IB, Elk 2 Page 3 of 3
2021-091 07/7/2021
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Pioneer Engineering LLC
Professional, Reliable. Local

April 12,2021

RE: Usable Area Report
T17N RIW Section 15

Langdon, Lot II Block 2

Fred Wagner, PLS
Platting Officer, Mat-Su Borough > "
350 E. Dahlia Ave. .. . -
Palmer, AK 99645

Dear Mr. Wagner,

Usable Area: Working on behalf of the ovvncns and in coordination with R&K Land Surveying,
I reviewed the soils for the above-referenced proposed subdivision. The project plans to create 2
lots from the parent parcel which is approximately 4.63 acres. The new lots will be
approximately 1.7 and 2.9 acres in size.

Existing Soils: No new test holes were excavated since sufficient soils information exists
already. Also, two functional septic systems are already in operation serving a residence on each
of the two proposed lots for 5 years and 15 years, respectively. One test hole dug and analyzed
on 8-17-04 by Curt Holler, P.E. showed one foot of topsoil overlaying 6 feet of sand & gravel,
atop a combination of sands sands with gravel that continued to the bottom of the test hole at
13 '/a feet deep. Groundwater was not encountered in the lest hole. The test hole log is attached.

Uscable Area: The proposed lots have very few limitations on areas defined by MSB code as
Hseable septic area or iiseable biiiiding area. Useable septic areas may be slightly limited by lot
lines, topography, and groundwater.

Based on the available soils & water table information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code
definitions, and my observations at the site, each lot will have at least 10,000 square feet of
usable building area and at least 10,000 square feet of usable septic area as required by MSB
43.20.281 AREA.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

Bill Klebesadel, P.E.

Owner/Principal Engineer,
Pioneer Engineering LLC yV
16547 E Smith Road /. . ^
Palmer, AK 99645 6 '*• ^ ^
907-863-2455 'l. '

EXHIBIT B-l



HOLLER ENGINEERING
9375 N Sams Dr. WasIIla, Alaska (907)378-0410
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Fred Wagner

From: Jamie Taylor
Sent: Thursday, July 1, 2021 12:14 PM
To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)

Certify Ruth Street to pioneer standards to provide each proposed lot with the minimum required frontage. If
construction is necessary, submit construction documents (including a drainage report) and schedule a preconstruction
meeting with DPW.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor@matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 202112:42 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
planning@ci.wasllla.ak.us; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Don Cuthbert <Donald.Cuthbert@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic
<Debbie.Bakic@matsugov,us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com
Subject: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB (FW)

All,

Below is a link to a Request for Comments on Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB, MSB Case #2021-091, Tech FW, RSA #14
Fairview.

Comments are due by July 2. 2021.

EXHIBIT C



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Fire Code

Monday, June 14, 2021 1:32 PM

Fred Wagner
RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)

Fire and Life Safety has no issue with this.

y
'Domid
Fire Marsha]

Fire & Life Safety Division

Central Mat-Su Fire Department

(907) 861-8030

FireCode@matsugov.us

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 12:42 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Don Cuthbert <Donald.Cuthbert@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irslk <JilLlrslk@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic
<Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Permit Center
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmall.com; pcook@alaskan.com

Subject: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & 118 (FW)

Below is a link to a Request for Comments on Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB, MSB Case #2021-091, Tech FW, RSA #14
Fairview.

Comments are due bv Julv 2, 2021.

mv.shareDoint.com/:f:/e/Dersonal/frederic waener matsugov us/EaHi7 YbNGBEn4UNHJiDMQsBVno-

EXHIBIT D



Fred Wagner

From: Tina Crawford <tcrawford@cj.wasilla.ak.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2021 10:20 AM
To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Fred,

The City of Wasllla Planning and Public Works departments do not have any comments.

Thanks,

Tina

Tina Crawford, AlCP
City Planner
City of Wasilla Planning Department
290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla. AK 99654
(907) 373-9022 direct
(907) 373-9020 main
(907-373-9021 fax

From: Planning <Planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us>
Sent: Friday, June 11, 20211:15 PM

To: Tina Crawford <tcrawford(a)ci.wasilla.ak.us>

Subject: FW: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB (FW)

Tahirih Revet

Planning Clerk
City of Wasilla Planning Department
290 E. Heming Ave., Wasilla, AK 99654
(907) 373-9020
(907) 373-9021 fax

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner(amatsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 202112:42 PM

To: adam.dubour(5)alaska.gov: regDagemaster@usace.armv.mil: oamela.i.melchert@usps.gov: Planning

<Planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us>: PW Shared <publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us>: John Aschenbrenner

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>: Don Cuthbert <Donald.Cuthbert@matsugov.us>: Fire Code

<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>: Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>: Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>: Eric Phillips

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>: Terry Dolan <Terrv.Dolan@matsugov.us>: Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>: Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>: Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Tavlor@matsugov.us>: Cindy Corey
<Cindv.Corev@matsugov.us>: Debbie Bakic <Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>: Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlvn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>: Planning <MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>: Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>: Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>: Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>: Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>: Andy Dean

<Andv.Dean@matsugov.us>: mearow@matanuska.com: Right of Wav Deot. <row@mtasolutio cvutdtt c
1  tAnJ.D±l c



Fred Wagner

From: James Christopher <James,Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 17, 2021 8:57 AM
To: Peggy Horton; Fred Wagner
Cc: Sterling Lopez; Andrew Fraiser
Subject: MSB Request for Comments
Attachments: MSB No Comments 092, 091,17.60.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
All,

Please see ENSTARS attached letter with no comments for the following.

•  Langdon Subdivision Lot llA & IIB Block 2
{MSB Case #2021-091)

•  2"*' Amendment; LLC Marijuana Cultivation Facility- Conditional Use Permit
(MSB Case #17.60)

•  Spring Hill

(MSB Case #2021-092)

Let me know if you have any questions,

Thank you,

Jimmy

James Christopher

Right of Way and Compliance Techninian
ENSTAR Natural Gas

401 E. International Airport Rd.

P.O. Box 190288, Anchroage Ak 99519-0288

907-334-7944

EXHIBIT F



From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com>

Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 11:38 AM

To: Fred Wagner

Subject: RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,

MIA has reviewed the plat for Langdon Subdivision. MIA has no comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 I www.mta50lutions.com

Life. Technology. Together,

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner(S)matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 2021 12:42 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mii; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Don Cuthbert <Donald.Cuthbert@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic
<Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning

<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; dmellIott@mtaonline.net; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com

Subject: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB (FW)

All,

Below is a link to a Request for Comments on Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB, MSB Case #2021-091, Tech FW bca "^^4

exhibit f-z



Fred Wagner

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2021 12:42 PM

To: Fred Wagner

Cc: OSP Design Group
Subject: RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf; RFC Packetpdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Fred,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

MIREYAARMESTO

GCI I Technician II, GIS Mapping
m: 907-744-5166 | w: www.sci.com

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner(S)matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 202112:42 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;

planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Don Cuthbert <Donald,Cuthbert@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic
<Debbie.Bakic@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>;
davemtp@mtaonline.net; billydoc56@hotmail.com; pcook@alaskan.com
Subject: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB (FW)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

All,

Below is a link to a Request for Comments on Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB, MSB Case #2021-091, Tech FW, RSA #14
Fairview.

Comments are due by July 2, 2021.

https://matsugovus-

mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/frederic waener matsueov us/EaHi7 YbNGBEn4UNHJiDMQsBVno-

dgQwvniUbaZit6qiFg?e=qnze8e r-wuTOTT i- n
caHIdI I r-3



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Attachments:

Tammy L Simmons <Tammy.Sjmmons@mea.coop>
Monday, June 21, 2021 3:24 PM

Fred Wagner

RE: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot 11A & 11B (FW)
20210621_153555.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attacliments or links.]
MEA comments to include the attached two easements in the plat notes.

Thank you.

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA

Right of Way Technician

907-761-9276

From: Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 11, 202112:42 PM

To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
planning@cl.wasilla.ak.us; publicworks@ci.wasilla.ak.us; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
Don Cuthbert <Donald.Cuthbert@matsugov.us>; Fire Code <Flre.Code@matsugov.us>; Fire Code

<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jlll.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>;
Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Debbie Bakic
<Debbie.Baklc@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning

<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Permit Center

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt <Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; Right
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; ospdesign@gci.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; dmelliott@mtaonline.net; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>;

davemtp@mtaonline.net; Bill Kendig <billydoc56@hotmail.com>; pcook@alaskan.com

Subject: RFC Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB (FW)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open'
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Below is a link to a Request for Comments on Langdon Sub BIk 2 Lot llA & IIB, MSB Case #2021-091, Tech FW, RSA #14

Fairview.

Comments are due bv July 2, 2021.

https://matsugovus-

mv.shareDoint.com/:f:y )ersonal/frederic wagner matsueov us/EqHi7 YbNGBEn4UNHJ|DMQsBVno-

exhibit
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